r.No.CA-13016/08/2016-CA-I Government of India Ministry of Coal

New Delhi, dated **27**⁷ April, 2016

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Setting up of a Committee under the Chairmanship of Chairman, Central Electricity Authority regarding formulation of policy on use of coal by Sasan Power Ltd. from the allocated coal blocks -Reg.

It has been decided to constitute an Inter-Ministerial Committee to examine and recommend on the issue of actual/maximum requirement of coal for Sasan Power Ltd. The composition of the committee is as under :-

1.	Chairman, Central Electricity Authority	Chairman
2.	Director from Ministry of Power	Member
3.	Director (Technical), Ministry of Coal	Member
4.	Coal Controller	Member
5.	Director (Technical), CMPDIL	Member
б.	Director (CA-I), M/o Coal	Member-Secretary

2. The terms of reference of the Committee are as under :-

- To examine and recommend the maximum requirement of coal per annum for Sasan Power Ltd. based on the actual Station Heat Rate, Gross Calorific Value (GCV) and Plant Load Factor.
- (ii) To examine the actual performance of Sasan Power Plant on Station Heat Rate vis-à-vis projected by them in their Bid Document and ascertain the reasonableness of the difference between claimed one end and actual achievement.
- (iii) To examine and analyse the GCV of coal vis-à-vis GCV in Geological Reserves.
- (iv) To examine the issue from legal aspect; and
- (v) To recommend any other course of action, as deemed fit.
- 3. The Committee is requested to furnish its findings in a time bound manner.

[Mukesh Choudhary]

Director & Member-Secretary.

To,

- 1. The Secretary, Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhavan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi [with the request to nominate a representative of Ministry of Power]
- 2. The Chairman, Central Electricity Authority, Sewa Bhavan, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110066.

- 3. Coal Controller, Coal Controller's Organisation, No.1, Council House Street, Kolkata.
- 4. Director (Technical), CMPDIL, Gondwana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi.

5. Director (Technical), Ministry of Coal, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.

6. Director (CA-I) & Member Convener, Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

Copy to :

OSD to MoS(I/C) for Coal, Power & NRE/PSO to Secretary (Coal)/Sr.PPS to SS(Coal)/JS(RPG)/Advisor(Projects).

Copy also to Director (Tech), NIC Cell, MoC for uploading the OM in the Website of MoC.